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September 26, 2018 
 
Delivered electronically to Ronald Krebs at “deputy.krebs@gmail.com”    
  
Subject: Ronald Krebs Complaint Return Cover Letter with Reminder/Warning, PDC Cases 
#37226 (Krebs 3); #37536 (Krebs 4); #38137 (Krebs 5); and #38560 (Krebs 6) 
  
Mr. Krebs: 
  
Below is a copy of an electronic letter sent to John Geniuch concerning four of the complaints he 
filed with the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) against your 2014 and 2018 Campaigns for 
San Juan County Sheriff.  As noted below in the electronic letter to Mr. Geniuch, the PDC will 
not be conducting a more formal investigation into the allegations listed in the four complaints 
he filed against you, since you completed a Statement of Understanding (SOU) and paid a $150 
civil penalty, that was received by the Department of Enterprise Services (DES) on September 
19, 2018, concerning two of the allegations listed in the complaints.   
 
The SOU you completed acknowledged two violations of RCW 42.17A.555 for having a 
photograph taken of you wearing your official San Juan County Sheriff’s Office issued polo 
shirt, and then including the photograph in political advertisements sponsored by your 
Campaigns, and driving your assigned San Juan County Sheriff vehicle during your designated 
lunch time, to order Campaign signs that assisted my 2018 Campaign for re-election, both in 
violation of RCW 42.17A.555. 
 
While the poster included a cropped photograph of you in the same polo shirt, and failed to 
include any sponsor identification, you indicated that it was only used by your 2018 Campaign 
for the parade, and then not used again.  PDC staff is reminding you about the sponsor 
identification requirements, and to be sure to include your name, complete mailing address, and 
the words “Paid for” or “Sponsored by” on all future political advertisements undertaken by your 
campaign.  Based on this information, the PDC has closed this matter.  If you have questions, 
please contact PDC staff member Kurt Young by e-mail at kurt.young@pdc.wa.gov. 
  
Sincerely,  Endorsed by, 
 
  
/s___________________                 /s_________________ 
Kurt Young, Compliance Officer        Barbara Sandahl, Deputy Director 
                                           For Peter Lavallee, Executive Director 
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September 20, 2018 
 
Sent electronically to John Geniuch at “john@dsdevgroup.com” 
 
Subject: Four complaints filed against Ronald Krebs, San Juan County Sheriff; PDC Cases  
#37226 (Krebs 3); #37536 (Krebs 4); #38137 (Krebs 5); and #38560 (Krebs 6) 
 
Mr. Genuich: 
 
The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has completed its review of four of the complaints 
you filed against Ronald Krebs, the incumbent San Juan County Sheriff and a candidate seeking 
re-election to that office in 2018.  The four complaints alleged that Sheriff Krebs, may have 
violated: (1) RCW 42.17A.555 by using the public facilities of San Juan County, including his 
official uniform and county assigned vehicle, to assist his candidacy in 2014, and his re-election 
efforts in 2018; and (2) RCW 42.17A.320 by failing to include the complete sponsor 
identification on political advertising sponsored by his Campaign. 
 
For your information, in order to more efficiently use PDC resources, these four complaints have 
been combined into one letter.  PDC staff reviewed the allegations listed in the four complaints 
you filed, the statutes, rules and PDC Interpretation #04-02 “Guidelines for Local Government 
Agencies in Election Campaigns”, and the responses from Mr. Krebs to the allegations listed in 
the four complaints.  As a result, we found the following: 
 
• Ronald Krebs filed a Candidate Registration (C-1 report) on June 6, 2014, declaring his 

candidacy for San Juan County Sheriff, selecting the Full Reporting option.  Mr. Krebs was a 
first-time candidate for public office and was elected Sheriff in the 2014 general election. 
 

• On April 17, 2018, Sheriff Krebs filed a C-1 report declaring his candidacy for re-election to 
the office of San Juan County Sheriff, and initially selected the Mini Reporting option.  Mr. 
Krebs recently changed to the Full Reporting option. 

 
Complaint #3 (PDC Case 37226): Alleged use of San Juan County Sheriff’s Office facilities 
including appearing in uniform to support his candidacy on business cards distributed for 
election in 2014, and that the business cards were political advertising that failed to contain a 
sponsor identification. 
 
• The complaint included a copy of the business card which stated “Elect Ron Krebs San Juan 

County Sheriff” at the top and included a photograph of him in his official San Juan County 
Sheriff's uniform.  While the business card failed to include the words “Paid for” or 
“Sponsored by”, it did include a complete mailing address, two email addresses, and a 
telephone number to contact the Krebs Campaign. 
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• Sheriff Krebs acknowledged having his photograph taken wearing his official San Juan 

County Sheriff’s Office issued polo shirt in June of 2014 and using the photograph in 
political advertisements sponsored by his Campaign.  He stated the political advertisements 
that included a copy of the photograph were the business cards he printed and his campaign 
website.  He added that he did not distribute any business cards as political advertising during 
the 2018 election. 
 

Complaint #4 (PDC Case 37536): Alleged use of San Juan County facilities including the 
county Sheriff’s vehicle, to place an order for Campaign signs at a local print shop. 
 
• Sheriff Krebs stated he is required to be available to respond to all police related calls in San 

Juan County, for the three main islands (San Juan, Orcas, and Lopez) 24 hours a day, seven 
days a week.  He stated there is never a time when he is not on duty, in uniform and driving 
his Sheriff’s Office vehicle.  He stated on the date in question and during his lunch hour, he 
stopped by a local print shop to inquire about a Campaign signage for his 2018 Campaign, 
while in uniform and driving the Sheriff’s vehicle.  
 

• Sheriff Krebs believed that his use of San Juan County facilities should be considered a “de 
minimus use” of San Juan County facilities.”  He stated that the business hours for the print 
shop were the same as other businesses on the island, and that his responsibilities as Sheriff 
required him to be on duty during “those exact same hours and more.”  He stated that it did 
not make sense “for me to drive home, drop my patrol car off and get my personal car to 
drive back to inquire about signs. Then drive back home and swap cars again.”  He stated 
that wherever he goes during his lunchtime, he drives the San Juan County Sheriff’s vehicle 
to get there.   

 
Complaint #5 (PDC Case 38137): Alleged use of San Juan County facilities by appearing in his 
official San Juan County polo shirt in a photograph, that was used by his 2018 campaign in 
political advertising in the form of a poster, and that he omitted the sponsor identification on the 
poster. 
 

• Sheriff Krebs stated his 2018 Campaign had posters printed that included the photograph 
of him in the polo shirt, but that the photograph had been cropped to cut off the San Juan 
County Sheriff’s lettering and logo.  He indicated that the poster was used by his 
Campaign in the July 7, 2018 parade on Orcas Island. 
 

• Sheriff Krebs acknowledged that the poster did not include the required sponsor 
identification information, but that he stopped using the posters as political advertising 
for his 2018 Campaign after being notified of the complaints concerning the use of the 
photograph. 
 

Complaint #6 (PDC Case 38650): Alleged use of San Juan County facilities, including the 
county Sheriff’s vehicle, office equipment in the form of a firearm and badge, and county 
expenses to pay for a ride on the Washington State Ferry system to attend a candidate forum. 

 
• Sheriff Krebs stated the candidate forum was held at 7:00 pm on Friday night on Orcas 

Island.  He stated he had official San Juan County Sheriff’s business that he conducted on 
Orcas Island all day Friday after catching the morning ferry to the island.   
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• Sheriff Krebs stated his official duties on the day of the candidate forum began at 8:30 am 

and went until 7:00 pm when the candidate forum started.  He stated that he caught the 
Washington State Ferry (WSF) that serviced the islands that morning and noted that San Juan 
County did not incur any costs for him to ride the ferry, since WSF does not charge the 
Sheriff’s office to “ride the ferries when in a patrol vehicle.  Because of the nature of the 
islands and the necessity of utilizing the ferries to get back and forth, simply driving home 
and dropping my patrol car was not an option.” He stated that while on Orcas Island he met 
with: (1) his Sergeant stationed on Orcas Island; (2) members of the Orcas Island Prevention 
Coalition; (3) members of Safe San Juan’s, a local organization; (4) the Orcas Island Fire 
Chief; and (5) a citizen. 
 

• Sheriff Krebs stated he parked his Sheriff’s vehicle “away from the visitor parking lot so as 
to not be so visible” when the attendees for the candidate forum audience left the fire 
hall.   He stated that the Badge is his own personal badge, which he bought and paid for 
using personal funds four years ago when he became Sheriff.   He stated the handgun 
featured in the photograph is his own personal handgun and is not the San Juan County 
Sheriff’s office issued handgun.  He added that he did not wear his normal uniform that day 
and was dressed in his own clothes.  
 

Sheriff Krebs confirmed in an email to PDC staff that he completed and mailed a Statement of 
Understanding (SOU) along with a $150 civil penalty, to the Department of Enterprise Services 
(DES), a state agency that provides a variety of services to small state agencies.  DES collects 
and processes penalties assessed by the Commission, or through a Respondent completing an 
SOU.   

The $150 penalty assessed in the SOU was in accordance with WAC 390-37-143, (Brief 
Enforcement Penalty Schedule), and resolves those allegations listed in your complaints.  By 
completing the SOU Sheriff Krebs acknowledged violations of RCW 42.17A.555 for: (1) having 
his photograph taken in his official San Juan County Sheriff’s issued polo shirt, and including 
that photograph in political advertisements sponsored by his 2014 Campaign, including business 
cards and the Campaign website; and (2) driving his assigned San Juan County Sheriff’s vehicle 
during his designated lunch time, to order Campaign signs from a local print shop that assisted 
his 2018 Campaign for re-election. 

While the poster included a cropped photograph of Sheriff Krebs in the same polo shirt, and 
failed to include any sponsor identification, Sheriff Krebs indicated that it was only used by his 
2018 Campaign for the parade, and then not used again.  PDC staff is reminding Sheriff Krebs 
about the sponsor identification requirements, and to be sure to include his name, complete 
mailing address, and the words “Paid for” or “Sponsored by” on all future political 
advertisements undertaken by his campaign.  Based on these findings, the PDC has closed these 
four cases and will not be conducting a more formal investigation into your complaints or 
pursuing further enforcement action in these cases.  If you have questions, you may contact Kurt 
Young at (360) 664-8854 or by e-mail at kurt.young@pdc.wa.gov. 
 
Sincerely,     Endorsed by: 
 
 
/s___________________                                /s___________________          
Kurt Young       Barbara Sandahl, Deputy Director 
PDC Compliance Officer                               For Peter Lavallee, Executive Director 
 



cc: Ronald Krebs  
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